TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF AN UNDIVIDED PART OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABBOTT PRODUCTS LLC		07/16/2012	COMPANY: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABBOTT LABORATORIES
Street Address:	100 Abbott Park Road
City:	Abbott Park
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60064
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3473355	LUVOX CR
Registration Number:	1906268	LUVOX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022936229

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023317111

Email: anthony.venturino@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Novak Druce Connolly Bove + Quigg, LLP

Address Line 1: 1875 Eye Street, NW

Address Line 2: Eleventh Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18452.0084.TMUS00/0085
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony P. Venturino
Signature:	/anthony p venturino/

900256045 REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0874

OP \$65 00 34733

Date:	05/23/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=USA_ Abbott Products LLC to Abbot	ott Labs#page2.tif ott Labs#page3.tif ott Labs#page4.tif ott Labs#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0875

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Between

ABBOTT PRODUCTS LLC

and

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

Dated as of July 16, 2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0876 THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated and effective as of July 16, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), between ABBOTT PRODUCTS LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Georgia with a place of business at 1 N Waukegan Road, North Chicago, Illinois 60064 ("Assignor"), and ABBOTT LABORATORIES, a corporation organized under the laws of Illinois with a place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park Illinois 60064 USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire and assume from Assignor, the Trademarks (as defined herein), effective as of the Effective Date, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants, agreements and provisions herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1.01. <u>Certain Defined Terms</u>. for the purpose of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below.

"Assignor" has the meaning set forth in the Introductory Paragraph.

"Assignee" has the meaning set forth in the Introductory Paragraph.

"Agreement" means this Trademark Assignment Agreement and the Schedule hereto.

"Effective Date" has the meaning set forth in the Introductory Paragraph.

"Parties" means the parties to this Agreement.

"Trademarks" means the registered trademarks and trademark applications set out in the Schedule to this Agreement.

ARTICLE II

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

SECTION 2.01. Assignment and Assumption of the Trademarks.

(a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee

- 4 ~

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0877 hereby assumes, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill attaching thereto and any common law rights therein.

SECTION 2.02. Further Assurances. In addition to the actions specifically provided for elsewhere in this Agreement, each Party shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things, necessary or advisable to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, each Party shall cooperate with the other Party without any further consideration to execute and deliver, or use commercially reasonable efforts to cause to be executed and delivered, all documents as may reasonably be necessary to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee by this Agreement, including without limitation any documents required to record the assignment of any of the Trademarks with local registries.

ARTICLE III

MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 3.01. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement.

SECTION 3.02. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the Laws of Delaware irrespective of the choice of Laws and principles of the State of Delaware, as to all matters, including matters of validity, construction, effect, enforceability, performance and remedies.

SECTION 3.03. <u>Assignability</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

SECTION 3.04. <u>Headings</u>. The Article, Section and Paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

SECTION 3.05. <u>Waiver</u>. Waiver by either Party of any default by the other Party of any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver by the waiving Party of any subsequent or other default, nor shall it prejudice the rights of the waiving Party.

SECTION 3.06. <u>Amendments</u>. No provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed amended, supplemented or modified unless such amendment, supplement or modification is in writing and signed by an authorized representative of both Parties. No provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed waived unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the authorized representative of the Party against whom it is sought to be enforced.

SECTION 3.07. Governing Language. The English language shall be the definitive and controlling text of this Agreement, notwithstanding the translation of this Agreement into any other language.

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Trademark Assignment or has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth. Abbott Products LLC By: Name: Faul Yasger Title: Assistant Secretary State of Illinois County of Cook Signed and attested before me on July 16, 2012 by PAUL 70566C OPPOSE SEA JONE WINE Natury Public State of Bindu By Commence Expression (1977) Abbott Laboratories By: Namer Paul Yasger Title: Assistant Secretary State of Illinois County of Cook Signed and attested before me on <u>JUL7 16, 2013</u> by <u>PAUL TASGE</u>K OFFICIAL SEAL XXX A. WINKE Notary Public - State of Blacks Ay Commission Express Aug da, 2013 Witness Name: Caragory W. Stele Name: Lorroune T. Dilleca Wonn
Signature: Signature Logic Description

- 4 --

SCHEDULE TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

_ S....

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0880

MarkName	Abbott Matter No	Country	Υ.	Current Appl. Date	Current Reg. No.	Current Ren Date
GAPREZA	WEE0020510-CA-N	Canada		06/09/2009	c	e e
GARETAIN	WEE0020511-CA-N	Canada		06/09/2009		
ROWASA	HAN0011242-CA-N	Canada	0719926	01/05/1993	TMA497597	07/22/1998
COMPASSIA	COMPASSIA-MX-NF	Mexico		02/27/2007	838991	02/25/2008
GAPREZA	WEE0020510-MX-N	Mexico		06/15/2009	1110053	07/10/2009
GARETAIN	WEE0020511-MX-N	Mexico		06/15/2009	1110052	07/10/2009
KOANT	WEE0020179-US-N	United States		02/19/1991	1906268	07/18/1995
LUVOX CR	WEE0020827-US-N	United States		05/17/2007	3473355	07/22/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005033 FRAME: 0881

RECORDED: 05/23/2013